

TASMANIAN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY ISSN 0039-9795

TUESDAY 17 DECEMBER 2019

No. 21 931

Rules Publication

RULES PUBLICATION ACT 1953

NOTICE OF THE MAKING OF STATUTORY RULES

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of the *Rules Publication Act 1953*, notice is given of the making of the following statutory rules:—

Title of Act (if any) under which statutory rules made	Number allotted to statutory rules	Title or subject matter of statutory rules
(1) Public Trustee Act 1930	S. R. 2019, No. 77	Public Trustee Regulations 2019

GENERAL PURPORT OR EFFECT OF THE ABOVEMENTIONED STATUTORY RULES

(1) Public Trustee Regulations 2019

These regulations -

- (a) prescribe, for the purposes of the Public Trustee Act 1930 -
 - (i) the maximum fees, commissions, remunerations and charges that are receivable by the Public Trustee under that Act in certain circumstances; and
 - (ii) the remuneration payable to an advisory trustee; and
 - (iii) certain form and signature requirements in certain circumstances; and
- (b) are made consequent on the repeal of the *Public Trustee Regulations 2009* under section 11 of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1992*.

Copies of the abovementioned statutory rules may be purchased at The Print Division Tasmania, 118 Bathurst Street, Hobart, Phone: 03 6210 9633, Email: parliament@acrodata.com.au

ROBYN WEBB, Chief Parliamentary Counsel

Disclaimer.

Products and services advertised in this publication are not endorsed by the State of and the State does not accept any responsibility for the content or quality of reproduction. The Contractor reserves the right to reject any advertising material it considers unsuitable for government publication.

Copyright.

The Tasmanian Government Gazette and Tasmanian State Services are subject to the Copyright Act. No part of any material published in the Tasmanian Government Gazette or the Tasmanian State Services Notices may be reproduced except in accordance with the Copyright Act.

Printed by Acrodata Tasmania Pty Ltd under authority of the Government of the State of Tasmania.